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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2020/0676 
Address 4 King Lane BALMAIN  NSW  2041 
Proposal Rear two storey addition and internal changes 
Date of Lodgement 18 August 2020 
Applicant Oikos Architects 
Owner Ms Corinne G Patching 
Number of Submissions Initial: 1 
Value of works $199,400.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds 10% 

Main Issues FSR variation, heritage  
Recommendation Approved with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for rear two storey 
addition and internal changes at 4 King Lane, Balmain. The application was notified to 
surrounding properties with one submission received in response.  
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include the variation to the site coverage 
and FSR development standard, visual bulk impacts to the adjoining property at the rear and 
heritage.  
 
The non-compliances are considered acceptable given that the amenity impacts of the 
proposal can be adequately addressed by conditions of consent. The proposed works are 
suitably scaled so as not to detract from the streetscape or the HCA whilst ensuring that the 
internal amenity of the dwelling is improved on the undersized site.  
 
It is recommended that the first floor side extension at the rear is modified to minimise visual 
bulk impacts to the rear neighbours. In addition, it is recommended that the proposed front 
fence is amended to be uniform in design so as not to detract from the streetscape and ensure 
the private open space (POS) area retains adequate visual privacy.  
 
Subject to these changes, the application is recommended for approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposed development seeks consent for alterations and additions to the existing building, 
specifically the proposal consists of the following:  
• Reconfiguration of the ground floor to include the deletion of the existing bathroom/laundry 

to accommodate a living/kitchen area; 
• Demolition and reconstruction of first floor veranda adjacent to King Lane elevation 

bedroom; 
• Demolition of first floor rear balcony and construction of new bedroom; 
• Reconfiguration of first floor to accommodate new bathroom; 
• Installation of three windows at the ground floor to the living room with sun hoods at the 

King Street elevation; 
• Installation of a balcony door opening with railing and external shutters at the first floor to 

the bedroom at the King Street elevation; 
• Installation of hoist on the first floor at the King Street elevation; 
• Construction of a new front fence.  
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located at the north western corner of King Lane. The site consists of a 
single allotment and is generally rectangular in shape with a total area of 60sqm. 
 
The site has a frontage to King Lane of 9.2 meters and a lot depth of 6.4 meters. The site 
supports a two-storey dwelling that has a ‘L shaped’ footprint with its POS area located at the 
north eastern corner of the side within its front setback. With the exception of the dwelling at 
2 King Lane to the south-east of the site, generally the adjoining structures with a frontage to 
King Lane area limited to garages and outbuildings to dwellings that have a primary frontage 
to Birchgrove Road and King Street. The dwellings within the immediate context of the site 
include single and two storey dwellings with a residential flat building located at 9 Birchgrove 
Road.  
 
The subject site is located within the Iron Cove HCA. 
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Land zoning map extract (subject site 
highlighted in red) 

Aerial extract (subject site outlined in blue) 

 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site – 4 King lane Balmain  
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
D/2013/596 Alterations and additions including 

indoor pool at rear of 33 Birchgrove, 
demolition of existing structures at 4 
King Lane and erection of self contained 
dwelling/garage/storage accessed from 
King Lane. Consolidation of 33 
Birchgrove Road and 4 King Lane into 
one lot. 

Refused, 14/05/2014 

 
Surrounding properties – 17 Birchgrove Road, Balmain 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
D/2007/414 Ground floor alterations and additions to 

the rear including new deck. 
Approved, 18/12/2007 

M/2008/139 Section 96 application to modify 
D/2007/414 which approved ground 
floor alterations and additions to the rear 
including new deck. Modification seeks 
to delete condition 4 and retain existing 
roller door and crossing to enable 
vehicle access. 

Approved, 4/08/2008 
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Surrounding properties – 19 Birchgrove Road, Balmain 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
D/2001/143 Strata subdivision of an existing building 

into two strata lots. 
Approved, 14/05/2001 

 
Surrounding properties – 31 Birchgrove Road, Balmain 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
D/2010/215 Alterations and additions to an existing 

dwelling including demolition of part of 
rear store and family room. Raise part of 
rear roof to adjoining level and ground 
floor additions with skylights. 

Approved, 22/07/2010 

 
4(b) Application history 
 
Not applicable 
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. LDCP 2013 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
“the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially contaminated 
the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance with SEPP 55.  
 
5(a)(i) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013)  
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 
Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
Clause 4.3A - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
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Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
Clause 6.1 - Acid Sulfate Soils 
Clause 6.2 - Earthworks 
Clause 6.4 - Stormwater management 
 

(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
 
The site is zoned R1 – Low Density Residential Zone under the LLEP 2011. The LLEP 2013 
defines the development as alterations and additions to an existing dwelling house: 
 

“dwelling house means a building containing only one dwelling” 
 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. The development is 
consistent with the objectives of the R1 - Low density Residential Zone. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal Non 

compliance 
Complies 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible: 1:1 or 60sqm 

 
1.26:1 or 75.8sqm 

 
15.8sqm or 
26.3% 

 
No 

Landscape Area 
Minimum permissible: 15% or 9sqm 

 

 
16.7% or 10sqm 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

Site Coverage 
Maximum permissible: 60% or 36sqm 

 

 
69.7% or 41.8sqm 

 
5.8sqm or 
16.1% 

 
No 

 
(ii) Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 

 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard/s: 

• Clause 4.3A(3)(b) - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 

 
Site Coverage 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Site Coverage development standard under Clause 
4.4A(3)(b) of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan by 16.1% (5.8sqm).  
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable or unnecessary in 
this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed against 
the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the Leichhardt LEP below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(3) of the 
Leichhardt LEP justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 
 

• The proposal allows for an improved and contemporary dwelling on a small lot; 
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• The proposed development continues the use of the site as residential and is 
consistent with the character in the area that would have to be one of extreme diversity. 

• Landscaped area will be provided in compliance with the development standard when 
currently there is none. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates that compliance with the 
development standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are 
sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
relevant objectives of the R1 - Low Density Residential Zone, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the Leichhardt LEP for the following reasons: 
 
• The proposal development is a suitably designed to accommodate a dwelling house with 

reasonable internal amenity, POS area and landscaped area on smaller lot, a typical within 
the immediate context of the area; 

• The proposed development introduces a landscaped area compliant with the minimum 
requirements under the development standard; 

• The proposed development is compatible with the existing dwelling and does not detract 
from the character and pattern of development within the immediate area.  

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the Site Coverage development standard, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) 
of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan for the following reasons: 
 
• (a) to provide landscaped areas that are suitable for substantial tree planting and for the 

use and enjoyment of residents, 
• (b) to maintain and encourage a landscaped corridor between adjoining properties, 

Comment: The proposed development seeks to remove a portion of the paved area within 
the front setback to accommodate soft permeable landscaping in compliance with the 
development standard. The new landscaped area on the subject site is of a substantial 
size to accommodate tree planting. The proposal is consistent with this clause. 
 

• (c) to ensure that development promotes the desired future character of the 
neighbourhood, 
Comment: The proposed development has been suitably designed to remain consistent 
with the objectives of the HCA and the Birchgrove Distinctive Neighbourhood. The 
proposal is consistent with this clause. 
 

• (d) to encourage ecologically sustainable development by maximising the retention and 
absorption of surface drainage water on site and by minimising obstruction to the 
underground flow of water, 
Comment: The proposed development seeks to retain the ‘L shaped’ configuration on site 
and as such will not adversely obstruct the flow of water within the site. The proposed 
landscaped area within the front setback will improve the retention and absorption of water 
on site. The proposal is consistent with this clause. 
 

• (e) to control site density, 
• (f) to limit building footprints to ensure that adequate provision is made for landscaped 

areas and private open space. 
Comment: The proposal development is a suitably designed to accommodate a dwelling 
house with reasonable internal amenity, POS area and landscaped area on smaller lot, 
atypical within the immediate context of the area. The proposal is consistent with this 
clause. 
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The concurrence Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the Local 
Planning Panel. 
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the Leichhardt LEP. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient 
planning grounds to justify the departure from Site Coverage Development Standard and it is 
recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
Floor Space Ratio (FSR) 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the FSR development standard under Clause 4.4 of the 
Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan by 26.3% (15.8sqm).  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable or unnecessary in 
this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed against 
the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the Leichhardt LEP below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(3) of the 
Leichhardt LEP justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 
 

• The proposal allows for an improved and contemporary dwelling on a small lot; 
• The proposed development continues the use of the site as residential and is 

consistent with the character in the area that would have to be one of extreme diversity. 
• Landscaped area will be provided in compliance with the development standard when 

currently there is none. 
• The proposal requires an increase in room sizes to be a viable dwelling. 
• There is a proposed increase in bulk however it has been minimized. 
• Ceiling are generally 2.7m and wall height for the 1st floor is 2.4m. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
relevant objectives of the R1 - Low Density Residential Zone, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the Leichhardt LEP for the following reasons: 
 
• The proposal development is a suitably designed to accommodate a dwelling house with 

reasonable internal amenity, POS area and landscaped area on smaller lot, a typical within 
the immediate context of the area; 

• The additional FSR is predominately located at the rear of the site where the existing first 
floor balcony is located. It is noted that the existing balcony is in effect enclosed by a 1.8m 
high solid privacy screen at its southern (rear) and eastern (side) elevation. The new first 
floor extension has been designed to minimise ceiling heights and subsequently bulk 
where possible to reduce the extent of the impacts to the adjoining properties to the rear 
and side.  

• The proposed development introduces a landscaped area compliant with the minimum 
requirements under the development standard. 

• The proposed development is compatible with the existing dwelling and does not detract 
from the character and pattern of development within the immediate area. 

It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the FSR development standard, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the 
Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan for the following reasons: 
 

To ensure that residential accommodation -  
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• (i) is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to building bulk, 
form and scale, and 
Comment: The proposed development will be compatible with the desired future character 
of the area in relation to building bulk, form and scale. The additional GFA is located to the 
rear of the site and is not likely to detract from the King Lane streetscape. The proposal is 
consistent with this clause. 

• (ii) provides a suitable balance between landscaped areas and the built form, and 
Comment: The proposal development is a suitably designed to accommodate a dwelling 
house with reasonable internal amenity, POS area and landscaped area on smaller lot, a 
typical within the immediate context of the area. The proposal is consistent with this clause. 

• (iii) minimises the impact of the bulk and scale of buildings, 
Comment: The proposed development employs minimal ceiling heights where possible to 
minimise visual bulk impacts to the adjoining properties. The proposal is consistent with 
this clause. 

 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the Leichhardt LEP. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify the departure from FSR Development Standard and 
it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 

(iii) Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
 
The subject site falls within the Iron Cove Heritage Conservation Area. The proposal is 
generally compliant with the heritage provisions under Clause 5.10 of the LLEP 2013 and DCP 
2013. The proposal was referred to Council’s Heritage officer for comment, to ensure that the 
proposed works do not detract from the HCA and remain consistent with the character of 
development King Lane. The design concerns raised have been summarised below:  
• The cantilevered element of the first floor over the ground floor is not characteristic of 

development within the HCA and as such is not supported.  
Comment: It is noted that cantilevered elements are generally not typical within the HCA. 
Despite this, the existing first floor balcony is currently cantilevered 500mm over the 
ground floor. The proposal seeks to maintain the existing 500mm cantilevered design to 
ensure that dwelling will have improved internal amenity on the first floor without 
compromising the POS and proposed landscaping at the ground floor. Given that the King 
Lane streetscape is dominated by garages and outbuildings to dwellings that have a 
primary frontage to Birchgrove Road and King Street, the cantilevered design although 
visible from the southern end of King Lane will not visibly detract from the streetscape 
pattern. The design change recommended by Council’s Heritage officer is therefore not 
included as part of the recommended conditions.  
 

• The wall height of the north east elevation of the first floor addition is to be lowered to the 
wall height on the south west elevation, or the wall height on the south west elevation is to 
be increased to the wall height on the north east elevation, so the gable end in the south 
east elevation is symmetrical. 
Comment: The overall height of the addition is generally acceptable as it sits below the 
ridgeline of the main roof form. The new first floor side extension is to have an internal 
ceiling height of 2.1m at its rear (south west) elevation and 2.4m the King Lane (north east) 
elevation with a gabled ended roof form to the side (south east) elevation. The first-floor 
extension seeks to maintain the same rear and side setbacks of the ground floor, this being 
a nil setback. To minimise the visual bulk impacts of the proposal to the adjoining POS 
areas, namely 19B, 19A and 17 Birchgrove Road, it is recommended that the new side 
addition is amended to a skillion roof form pitching from 2.1m wall height above the FFL 
of the first floor at the rear (south west) elevation to a wall height no greater than 2.4m 
above the FFL of the first floor at the King lane (north east) elevation. The proposed design 
change will eliminate the visual bulk of the roof form of the new addition whilst ensuring 
the internal amenity of the bedroom is maintained. The skillion roof form is subordinate in 
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scale compared to that of the existing design and will not detract from the objectives of the 
HCA. The design change recommended by Council’s Heritage officer is therefore not 
included as part of the recommended conditions. 
 

• The proposed openings proposed in the north east elevation, including the replacement of 
the first floor window with French doors and the 3 new high level window openings to the 
ground floor, must be vertically proportioned, employing traditional design (timber sash or 
French doors) and materials (timber frame); 
Comment: The three windows proposed on the ground floor at the King Lane elevation 
have a sill height of 1.6m above the FFL. The streetscape character of Kings Lane is 
generally limited to garages and outbuildings to dwellings that have a primary frontage to 
Birchgrove Road and King Street. The windows proposed are suitably scaled to ensure 
the primary living areas receive natural light and ventilation without being adversely 
impacted by light spill from the vehicles utilising the primary function of the laneway. The 
proposed French doors are vertically proportioned and sympathetic with the remainder of 
the dwelling. The design change recommended by Council’s Heritage officer is therefore 
not included as part of the recommended conditions. 
 

• The verandah roof over the first floor balcony is to be lowered so it sits below the existing 
eave and gutter of the roof plane on the south east elevation; 
Comment: The provisions under C3 b. and C6 of Part C1.4 of the LDCP 2013 require 
developments within HCAs to retain whole roof forms. It is recommended that the 
verandah roof over the first floor balcony is lowered so it sits below the existing eave and 
gutter of the roof plane.  
 

• The skylight proposed in the south east roof plane to the bathroom is to be relocated to 
the north west roof plane; and 
Comment: The proposed skylight to the first floor bathroom is setback at the rear of the 
subject site and is suitably scaled so as not to detract from the existing dwelling or 
streetscape. The design change recommended by Council’s Heritage officer is therefore 
not included as part of the recommended conditions. 
 

• The timber fence with random height tops and widths to palings proposed to the front 
boundary with King Lane is to be a timber paling fence with no gaps between palings and 
a level top to complement other timber paling fences in the vicinity. 
Comment: It is recommended that the front fence is amended to a timber paling fence with 
no gaps between palings with a maximum height of 1.8m above the NGL. 

 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
The amended provisions contained in the Draft IWLEP 2020 are not particularly relevant to 
the assessment of the application. The subject site will remain within the Iron Cove] HCA under 
the draft IWLEP 2020. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable having regard 
to the provisions of the Draft IWLEP 2020. 
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
LDCP2013 Compliance 
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Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition Yes 
C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes  – see discussion 

above 
C1.12 Landscaping Yes 
C1.14 Tree Management Yes 
C1.17 Minor Architectural Details Yes  – see discussion 
C1.18 Laneways Yes – see discussion 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.2.6 Birchgrove Distinctive Neighbourhood Yes 
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes – see discussion 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes 
C3.6 Fences  Yes – see discussion 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes 
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes 
C3.10 Views  Yes 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes 
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions N/A 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes 
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 
Development Applications  

Yes 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes 
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  N/A 
  

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.17 Minor Architectural Details 
 
The proposed development seeks to install a new hoist above the French doors and two folded 
sun hoods over the ground floor windows at the King Lane elevation. The new hoist and 
replacement sun hoods will encroach within the King Lane laneway. The proposed 
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encroachments are supported as they a minor architectural details that do not result in any 
loss of public amenity of safety or compromise the function of the laneway.  
 
C1.18 Laneways 
 
In accordance to the provisions under this Part King Lane is defined as a narrow lane as the 
width of the carriageway is between 2.5m-5m. The proposed development will not impede on 
the service functions of the laneway, this being vehicular access. The existing dwelling does 
not comply with the laneway envelope controls under this part, however as the proposal seeks 
to maintain the built form and envelope at the King Lane elevation the objectives under this 
part are satisfied.  
 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design 
 
Side Setbacks 
 
The proposal seeks to maintain the existing rear and side setbacks at the ground floor for the 
new first floor addition, this being a nil setback from both the rear (south west) and side (south 
east) boundaries. The proposal will breach the side setback provisions, in this regard, the 
following table outlines the location / extent of proposed side setback breaches: 
 

Elevation Wall height  Required 
setback 

Proposed 
setback 

Complies 

Side (south 
eastern)  
(adjacent to 17 
Birchgrove Road) 

5.6m 1.6m Nil No - Acceptable 

 
Pursuant to Clause C3.2 of the LDCP2013, where a proposal seeks a variation of the side 
setback control graph, various tests need to be met. These tests are assessed below: 
 
• The development is consistent with relevant Building Typology Statements as 

outlined within Appendix B – Building Typologies of the LDCP2013 and complies 
with streetscape and desired future character controls. 

• Comment: Acceptable. Detached dwellings have varied lot widths and setbacks to the side 
boundaries respectively. The subject site is located within a HCA and as such the proposal 
has been designed so as not to detract from the King Lane streetscape and objectives of 
the HCA whilst minimising visual bulk, overshadowing and visual privacy impacts to the 
adjoining properties where possible. The form and scale of the proposal (as reinforced via 
the recommended conditions) and its architectural style, materials and finishes will be 
complementary with, and will remain consistent with the existing surrounding development 
and will maintain the character of the area.  

 
• The pattern of development is not adversely compromised. 
• Comment: Acceptable. With the exception of the dwelling at 2 King Lane to the south-east 

of the site, generally the pattern of development along King Lane consists of garages and 
outbuildings to dwellings that have a primary frontage to Birchgrove Road and King Street. 
Properties that have rear lane access to King Lane vary in lot size between approximately 
170sqm to 380sqm. The subject site, has a total area of 60sqm whilst the 2 King Lane has 
an approximate lot area measuring 165sqm, these are the only two properties whose 
primary and only frontage is to King Lane. It is evident that the subject site is an undersized 
allotment within the immediate context and subsequently pattern of development. To 
address the outstanding heritage and visual bulk concerns it is recommended on any 
consent issued that the roof form of the new first floor extension is amended from a gable 
to a skillion roof form. Contemporary roof forms are permitted with the HCA where deemed 
appropriate. The skillion roof form is subordinate in scale compared to that of the existing 
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design and will not detract from low scale general pattern of development within the 
immediate context of the site.  

 
• The bulk and scale of the development has been minimised and is acceptable. 

Comment: Acceptable. The proposed development has been designed with consideration 
to the objectives of the desired future character. The overall bulk of the development is 
modest in scale and has been minimised so as not to result in unreasonable 
overshadowing impacts or view loss for the adjoining dwellings to the side and rear of the 
subject site respectively. Suitable conditions are recommended on any consent issued to 
amend the roof form at the first floor from a gable to a skillion.  
 

• The proposal is acceptable with respect to applicable amenity controls e.g. solar 
access, privacy and access to views. 
Comment: Acceptable. Subject to recommended conditions on any consent issues, the 
proposal complies with applicable solar access and privacy controls and will result in no 
loss of views.  
 

• The proposal does not unduly obstruct adjoining properties for maintenance 
purposes. 
Comment: Acceptable. 

 
C3.6 Fences 
The proposed development seeks to demolish the existing brick fence and construct a new 
timber fence with random height tops and widths to palings. The provisions under this Part 
require front fences to have a maximum height no greater than 1.2m. Given the site context 
and footprint of the dwelling the POS area is located within the front setback of the subject 
site. To ensure that the POS area is suitably screened from the laneways Council raises no 
objection to a 1.8m high timber paling fence to be erected at the front elevation. Suitable 
conditions are recommended on any consent issued to amend the front fence so that there 
are no gaps between the palings, this is to ensure visual privacy is maintained and does not 
detract from the HCA.  
 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(e) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
5(f) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 for a 
period of 14 days to surrounding properties. One submission was received in response to the 
initial notification. The submission raised the following concerns which are discussed under 
the respective headings below: 
 
Issue: Overshadowing impacts to the POS area of 19B Birchgrove Road to the rear of the 
subject site  
Comment: The shadow diagrams provided with illustrate the proposal will not result in 
additional overshadowing impacts to the adjoining POS area at 19B Birchgrove Road. It is 
recommended on any consent issued that the roof form and wall heights of the first floor 
extension are amened to reduce visual bulk impacts to the adjoining POS areas.  
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5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed. The proposal 
is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Heritage and Urban Design 
- Development Engineering 
- Urban Forest  
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.12 levies are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $1,994.00 would be required for the 
development under Leichhardt Section 94A Contributions Plan 2014. A condition requiring 
that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made written requests pursuant to Clause 4.6 of the Leichhardt 

Local Environmental Plan 2013 to vary Clauses 4.3A(3) Landscaped areas for 
residential accommodation in Zone R1 and 4.4 Floor space ratio. After considering the 
requests, and assuming the concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel 
is satisfied that compliance with the standards is unnecessary in the circumstance of 
the case and that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to support the 
variations. The proposed development will be in the public interest because the 
exceedance is not inconsistent with the objectives of the standard and of the zone in 
which the development is to be carried out. (KL) 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2020/0676 for a 
rear two storey addition and internal changes at 4 King Lane BALMAIN  NSW  2041 
subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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